
— 
January 29, 2026 

| The Manager, The Manager, 

Corporate Relationship Department, Listing Department, 

| Bombay Stock Exchange Limited National Stock Exchange of [ndia Limited 
1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Exchange Plaza, 

| Rotunda Building, P.J. Towers, | Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (F) 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001 Mumbai - 400051 

| Kind Attn: Mrs. Bharati Bhambwani 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Regulations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sit/ Madam, 

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held today, i.e 

Thursday, 29" January, 2026 commenced at 0200 PM. and concluded at 415 P.M. have 
considered and approved, inter-alia, the following business(s): 

1. The Standalone and Consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results as per Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the 

quarter ended 3lst December, 2025 (Copy Enclosed). 

2. The Board took on record the Standalone and Consolidated Limited Review Report on 

the Financial Results for the quarter ended 3lst December, 2025 (Copy Enclosed). 

In terms of Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the 

extract of financial results, in the prescribed format, shall be published on 30.01.2026 in The 

Financial Express (All Edition) and Mumbai Lakshadeep (Vernacular Language). The full format 

of the Standalone & Consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 3lst 

December, 2025 shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges where equity shares of 

the Company are listed i.e. at the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (www.bseindia.com) and 

National Stock Exchange Limited (www.nseindiacom) and on the Company's website at 

www.cinevistaas.com 

Request to kindly take note of the above. 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 

For Cinevista Limited 

Company Secretary 

Encl: A/a 

Corporate Office: 

Flat no. 7 & 8, Silver Croft, Off T.P.S. 1, 

Comer of 16 & 33 Road, 
Bandra (W), Mumbai - 400050 

Regd. Office: Website: www.cinevistaas.com 
1, Silver Croft, Off. TP.S. IlI, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road E-mail: helpdesk@cinevistaas.com 

Bandra West, Mumbai - 400050 CIN: L92130MH1997PLC107871 

Y



GauRnSTA 
| The Manager, 

Corporate Relationship Department, 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 

1st Floor, New Trading Ring, 

Rotunda Building, . Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001 

Kind Attn: Mrs. Bharati Bhambwani 

] 

January 29, 2026 
The Manager, 

Listing Department, 

National Stock  Exchange of India 
Limited | 
Exchange Plaza, 

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai - 400051 

Financial) for the quarter and nine months period ended 

Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBVHO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 
31,2024, read with BSE Circular No. 20250102-4 and NSE Circular No. NSE/CML/2025/02 
dated January 2, 2025, we are submitting herewith the Integrated Filing (Financial) for the 
quarter and nine-month period ended December 31, 2025. This is for your kind information 
and record. 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 

For Cinevista Limited 

« 

Company Secretary 

Encl: A/a 

Corporate Office: 

Flatno. 7 & 8, Silver Croft, Of T.P.S. I, 
Corer of 16® & 33" Road, 
Bandra (W), Mumbai - 400050 

Regd. Office: 
1, Silver Croft, Off. TP.S. Ill, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road, 
Bandra West, Mumbai - 400050 

P 

Website: www.cinevistaas.com 
E-mail helpdesk@cinevistaas.com 
CIN' L92130MH1997PLC107871 

o



CINFISTA 
INTEGRATED FILING (FINANCIAL) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31.12.2025 

Sr. No. 

A 

|Particulars 

Unaudited Financial results for the Quarter 

ended 31-12-2025 (Standalone & 

B Etfl)lidatcd) 

Remarks 

Enclosed as Annexure A 

Statement on Deviation or Variation for 

proceeds of public issue, rights issue , 

preferential issue , qualified institutions 

placement etc. 

Not applicable 

Format for disclosing outstanding default on 

loans and debt securities 
No Default, hence Not 
applicable 

Format for disclosure of related party 
transactions Not applicable (applicable only 

for half-yearly filings ie., 2nd and 4th quarter) 

Not applicable 

L 

Statement on impact of audit qualiffications 

(for audit report with modified opinion) 

submitted along with annual audited financials 

results (standalone and consolidated 

separately) (applicable only for annual filing 

| ie., 4th quarter) 

Not applicable 

Yours faithfully, 

For Cinevista Limited 

Do 
Prem Krishen Malhotra 

Chairman 

Corporate Office: 

ik 

Flatno. 7 & 8, Silver Croft, Off T.P.S. 11l Comer of 164 & 33 Road, 
Bandra (W), Mumbai - 400050 

Regd. Office: 
1, Silver Croft, Off. TP.S. Ill, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road, 

Bandra West, Mumbai - 400050 

Website: www.cinevistaas.com 
E-mail: helpdesk@cinevistaas.com 
CIN: L92130MH1997PLC 107871 



 GINENSTA 
January 29, 2026 

The Manager. The Manager, 

Corporate Relationship Department, Listing Department, 

Bombay Stock Fxchange Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

| Ist Floor, New Trading Ring, Exchange Plaza, 

| Rotunda Building, P.J. Towers, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

1 Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001 Mumbai - 400051 

Kind Attn: Mrs. Bharati Bhambwani 

DECLARATION - DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33(2) (A) OF 

THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) 

REGULATION, 2015, AS AMENDED 

Pursuant to the Regulation 33 (2)(a) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulation, 2015, as amended, we hereby confirm, declare & certify that the financial results for 

the quarter ended 31 December, 2025 do not contain any false or misleading statement or 

figures and do not omit any material fact which may make the statements or figures contained 

therein misleading. 

Thanking You, 

For Cinevista Limited \ 

Ve, S —_— / 

Vijay iingt Phoolka Sunil Mehta (DIN: 00064800) 4 

Chief Financial Officer Managing Director / Chief Execufive Officer 

Corporate Office: 
Flat no.7 & 8. Silver Croft, OI1 1 15111 
Comner of 16% & 33 Road, 
Bandra (W), Mumbai - 400050 

Regd. Office Website: www.cinevistaas.com 
1, Silver Croft, Off. TP.S. Ill, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road, E-mail: helpdesk@cinevistaas.com 
Bandra West, Mumbai - 400050 CIN: L92130MH1997PLC107871



Regd. Office : 1, Silver Croft, Off. 

CINEVISTA UMITED. 

CIN : 192130MH1997PLC107871 

. 1, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road, Bandra West, Mumbai — 400050 

Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 31-12-202 

From Date 01.0ct.25| 01.0ct-24] 01-1ul-25, 01-Apr-25| oApr-24) o1-Apr2a 01.0ct-25| 01.0ct-24] 01Ju1-25| 01-Apr-25| 01-Apr-24) o1-Apr-24| To Date 31.Dec25| 31-Dec-24| 305ep-25| 31-Dec-25| 31-Dec21] 31.-Mar-25, 31.Dec2s 31-Dec24) 305ep-25| 31.Dec-25| 31-Dec24| 31-Mar-25| [Audited / Unaudited Un-Audited| Un-Audited Un-Audited Un-Audited Un-Audited| Audited| Un-Audited| Un-Audited Un-Audited Un-Audited Audited| Consolidated / Standalone Standalone| Standalone| Standalone| Standalone| Standalone| Standalone| Consolidated| _Con < Consoli Con [Period Type Third quarter| __Third quarter| _Second quarter| Year to Date| _Year to Date| YearEnded| __Third quarter| Third quarter| _Second quarter| Year to Date| Year Ended t Reporting Single, singe| single| Single| Single| Single| Single single| Single Single Single Description of single segment TV series| TV series| TV Series TV series| TV Series| TV series| TV Series| TV series TV series TV series| TV eries| Financial Year From Date OL-Apr-25| 01-Apr-24| 01-Apr-25| 01-Apr-25| o1-Apr-21] o1Apr-24) 01-Apr-25| O1-Apr-24| 01-Apr-25, 01-Apr-25| 01-Apr-24| Financial Year To Date 31.-Mar-26) 31.Mar-25| 31.-Mar-26) 31-Mar-26 31Mar 25| 31.-Mar-25| 31Mar 26| 31Mar-25 31-Mar-26 31Mar26 31-Mar-25| 

Revenue from operations 82500 264 379.15 1667.53 630 1,15435 825.00 264 37915 1,667.53 690 115435 Other Income 081 139 - 085 1187 163 081 139 - 085 1187 1399 Total Income 82625 403 375,15 668.38 18.78 1167.98 82625 4.03 37915 1,668.38 1878 116834 

Cost of Materials consumed-Cost of Production 
of Serials 30660 1249 14018 61503 3610 52629 30664 1249 14018 615.03 3610 52629 Purchase of stockin-trade - - - - - - - - - - - - [Changes in inventories of finished goods, work- 
in-progress and stock-in-trade z : - ’ g 167646 - - - - - 167646 [Employee benefits expense 5751 5878 5609 18025 14135 17620 5751 5878 5609 18025 14135 17620 Finance Costs 6251 95.46 7375 22652 28407 376.46 6251 95.46 735 2652 284.07 376.46 Depreciation and amortisation expense 520 359 519 1553 950 1571 524 359 519 1553 959 1571 Other 231 5821 2675 10235 12285 578.92 240 5823 2684 102.60 12201 580.50 

7823 2852 30200 113972 593.96 335003 7430 2854 30205 113997 594.02 335161 

Profit / (Loss) before e alitems and tax 35202 (228.99) 735 52866 (575.18) (2.182.09) 35196 (224.50) 72.10 s28a1 (575.25) (2,183.26) 
[Exceptional items B - - B - - - - - - Profit / (Loss) before tax 35202 (224.29) 7715 528.66 (57518 182.04) 35196 (224.51) 7710 52841 575.25) 2,183.26) 

Current Tax - - - - - - - - - - - - [Tax for Earlier Years - B - - - - B - - - - [Deferred Tax - - - & : 578.62 - - - - B 78,62 [Total Tax Expense - 5 - - g 978,62 - - - - 978.62 [Net movement in regulatory deferral account 
balances related to profit or loss and the 
related deferred tax movement - - - - - - - - - - - - 

35202 (224.49) 715 528.66 (3,160.66) 35196 (22451) 7210 s28a1 (575.25) (3,161.88) [Profitloss) from discontinued operations - - z - - B - - - - - [Tax expense of discontinued operations - - - - - - - - - - - - 

3.0 (224.49), 715 52866 (575.18) (3,160.66) 35196 (22451 710 52841 (575.25) (3,16188) Share of Profit / (loss) of associates - - - - - - - - - - - - 

35202 (224.49), 715 52866 (575.18) (3,160.6) 35196 (22a51) 7210 s28a1 (575.25) (3.161.88) (Other comprehensive income - - 2 - z - g - 5 - - 



Profitor loss, attributable to owners of parent 35202 (224.9) 735 52866 (575.18) (3,160.66) 35196 (224.51) 710 s28a1 (575.25) (3,161.88) 
[Total profit o loss, attributable to non- 
controlling interests - - 

Comprehensive income for the period. 
attributable to owners of parent - - - - 
Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to owners of parent non- 
controllng interests : . 

Paic-up cquity share capital (Rs.Lakhs) 
Face value 
Paid-up equity share capital (Rs.Lakhs] 
Face value 

Basic EPS for continuing operations 

Basic EPS for continued and discontinued 
(operations. 
[Diluted EPS for continued and discontinued 
(operations 
[Debt equity ratio 
Debt service coverage ratio - 
Interest service coverage ratio - - - - B 
isclosure of notes on financial results 

Notes: 
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone & Consolidated un-audited Financial Results that will be filed with the Stock Exchanges under regulations of 33 of SEBI(Listing and Disclosure Requirements Regulations 
2015) The detailed Financial Results and these extracts were reviewed by the audit committee and approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 29-01-2026. The full format of the statement of 
Standalone and Consolidated Results will be available on the Company's  website (www.cinevistaas.com), and on the website of National Stock Exchange of India (www.nseindia.com) & BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) 

2. The statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Company's Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and 
policies to the extent applicable. 

3. The Company has recognised revenue from its Media Business and Real Estate Business during the year. The Company has disclosed the segment reporting as per Accounting Standard AS-108 of ICAL 

4. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary. 

5. The Company has diversified into Real Estate Business and has entered into a Joint Development Agreement with K Raheja Corp Real Estate Private Limited on the plot of land situated at Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. The Company has. 
recognised the revenues from this project as per Ind AS 115 on 'Percentage Completion Method'. 

6. The Company has launched various Youtube Channels and has created Content from which it expects decent flow of revenue in coming years as views and subscribers grow in size, on these channels. 



7. The Consolidated Profit and Loss includes figures of subsidiary companies i.e. Cinevista Eagle Plus Media Pvt. Ltd. and Chimera Entertainment Pvt. Ltd. and Associate Company - Heritage Productions Pvt. Ltd.  which are taken 
from unaudited accounts of the said companies. 

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 

A 
PREMKRISHEN MALHOTRA 

Place : Mumbai. 
Date : 29.01.2026 

UDIN : STANDALONE : 26039953XKQ0QZ1793 

CCONSOLIDATED : 26039953LFBAIDI717



CINEVISTA LIMITED 

Regd. Office : 1, Silver Croft, Off. TPS Ill, Corner of 16th and 33rd Road, Bandra West, Mumbai -400050 

CIN : 1L92130MH1997PLC107871 

Extract of the Standalone & Consolidated Un-Audited Results for the Quarter ended 31st December, 2025 

lReporting Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed along with the company results 

| 
(Rs. In Lakhs), 

}Paniculars 01/10/2025 01/04/2025 01/10/2025 01/04/2025 

% 31/12/2025, 31/12/2025 31/12/2025 31/12/2025 

| Un-Audited Un-Audited Un-Audited Un-Audited 

Standalone Standalone | Consolidated Consolidated 

|Segment Revenue (Income) 

(net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed) 

Real Estate business 823.89 1,662.47 823.89 1,662.47 

Media business 1.55 5.06 1.55 5.06 

Total Segment Revenue 825.44 1,667.53 825.44 1,667.53 

Less: Inter segment revenue = - - - 

Revenue from operations 825.44 1,667.53 825.44 1,667.53 

Segment Result 

Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax and interest from each 5 424.96 771.34 425.02 771.59 

Real Estate business 

Media business (11.24) (17.02) ~(11.24) (17.02) 



{m 
/o 

P4 \Total Profit before tax 413.72 754.32 413.78 754.32 

i. Finance cost (62.51) (226.52) (62.51) (226.52) 

ii. Other Unallocable Expenditure net off Unallocable 0.81 0.85 0.75 0.60 

Profit before tax 352.02 528.66 352.02 528.41 

43%) 32% 43% 32% 

(Segment Asset - Segment Liabilities) 

Segment Asset 

Real Estate business 10,205.90 10,205.90 

Media business 2,170.55 2,170.55 

Total Segment Asset 12,376.45 12,376.45 

Un-allocable Assets 2,359.60 1,921.84 

Net Segment Asset 14,736.05 14,298.29 

Segment Liabilities 

Segment Liabilities 

Real Estate business 6,643.15 6,643.15 

Media business 8.88 8.88 

Total Segment Liabilities 6,652.03 6,652.03 

Un-allocable Liabilities 8,084.02 7,646.26 

Net Segment Liabilities 14,736.05 14,298.23 

Disclosure of notes on segments 



Notes: 

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone & Consolidated un-audited Financial Results that will be 
filed with the Stock Exchanges under regulations of 33 of SEBI(Listing and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015) 
The detailed Financial Results and these extracts were reviewed by the audit committee and approved at the meeting of 
the Board of Directors of the Company held on 29-01-2026. The full format of the statement of Standalone and 
Consolidated Results will be available on the Company's  website (www.cinevistaas.com), and on the website of 
National Stock Exchange of India (www.nseindia.com) & BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) 

2. The statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind 
AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Company's Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to 
the extent applicable. 

3. The Company has recognised revenue from its Media Business and Real Estate Business during the year. The Company 

has disdlosed the segment reporting as per Accounting Standard AS-108 of ICAL. 

4. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary. 

5. The Company has diversified into Real Estate Business and has entered into a Joint Development Agreement with K 

Raheja Corp Real Estate Private Limited on the plot of land situated at Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. The Company has 

recognised the revenues from this project as per Ind AS 115 on 'Percentage Completion Method’. 

6. The Company has launched various Youtube Channels and has created Content from which it expects decent flow of 

revenue in coming years as views and subscribers grow in size, on these channels.



/ 7. The Consolidated Profit and Loss includes figures of subsidiary companies i.e. Cinevista Eagle Plus Media Pvt. Ltd. and 

; Chimera Entertainment Pvt. Ltd. and Associate Company - Heritage Productions Pvt. Ltd.  which are taken from 

unaudited accounts of the said companies. 

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 

O} 
i - 

Lo, ! { M/«(/‘////y 
PREMKRISHEN MALHOTRA 
Chairman. 

DIN: 00065136 

Place : Mumbai. 

Date : 29.01.2026 

UDIN : STANDALONE : 26039953XKQ0QZ1793 

CONSOLIDATED : 26039953LFBAID9717 



RAJ NIRANJAN ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

THE BOARD OF DIRCETORS OF 

CINEVISTA LIMITED 

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Standalone Financial Results (the 

“statements”) of Cinevista Limited (“the Company”), for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and year to 

date from 1st April 2025 to 31%t December 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

as amended (‘the Listing Regulations”). 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company management and approved by the Company's 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (IND AS 34”), prescribed under 

section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 

on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 

2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of 

making inquiries, primarily of the Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and 

applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 

2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 

significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance 

with applicable Accounting Standards as per section 133 of the companies Act, 2013, read with relevant 

rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 

contains any material misstatement. 

Head Office : 402, Navrang Shopping Arcade, Gokhale Road, Naupada, Thane (W) — 400602, 

Cell : 9820131145 
Branches : DelhilPune|Hyderabad/HaldwanilAjmer|Bangalore|ChennailK olkata| VaranasiDarbhanga[Indore 



RAJ NIRANJAN ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified and based solely on such unaudited financial results. 

For Raj Niranjan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 108309W 

Raj Advani 
Partner 
M.No.: 039953 

UDIN: 26039953XKQ0QZ1793 

Place: Mumbai 
Dated: 29 January 2026 

Head Office : 402, Navrang Shopping Arcade, Gokhale Road, Naupada, Thane (W) — 400602, 

Cell : 9820131145 
Branches : DelhiPune|Hyderabad/Haldwani|Ajmer{Bangalore|Chennai/Kolkata|Varanasi Darbhanga[Indore 



RAJ NIRANJAN ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To, 

THE BOARD OF DIRCETORS OF 

CINEVISTA LIMITED 

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results (the 
“statements”) of Cinevista Limited (‘Holding Company”) and its Subsidiaries (Holding Company and its 
Subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended 31%t December 2025 and year to date 
from 1t April 2025 to 31t December 2025 being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
as amended (‘the Listing Regulations”). 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company management and approved by the 
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IND 
AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of the Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 
29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

Cinevista Eagle Plus Media Private Limited 
Chimera Entertainment Private Limited. 
Heritage Productions Private Limited. 

We did not audit the financial statements/financial information of Cinevista Eagle Plus Media Private 
Limited and Chimera Entertainment Private Limited, subsidiaries and Heritage Productions Private Limited 

included in the consolidated financial results. Total revenues of Cinevista Eagle Plus Media Private Limited 
is Rs. ‘Nil’, total net profit (loss) after tax of Rs. (2,800/-); total revenues of Chimera Entertainment Private 

Limited is Rs. Nil, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (2,800/-); and total revenues of Heritage Productions 

Private Limited is Rs. Nil, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (800/-) for the quarter ended on that date, as 

considered in the consolidated financial results. The consolidated financial results also include the Group’s 
share of net profit/(loss) of Rs. (6,400/-) for the quarter ended 31* December, 2025, as considered in the 

consolidated financial results. 

Head Office : 402, Navrang Shopping Arcade, Gokhale Road, Naupada, Thane (W) — 400602, 

Cell : 9820131145 
Branches : DelhilPune|Hyderabad/HaldwanilAjmer|Bangalore|ChennailK olkata| VaranasiDarbhanga[Indore 



RAJ NIRANJAN ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed and based on the consideration of the review 
reports of other auditors, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable 
Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as 
amended, read with the relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified and based solely on such unaudited financial results. 

For Raj Niranjan Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 108309W 

Raj Advani 
Partner 
M.No.: 039953 

UDIN: 26039953LFBAID9717 

Place: Mumbai 
Dated: 29 January 2026 

Head Office : 402, Navrang Shopping Arcade, Gokhale Road, Naupada, Thane (W) — 400602, 

Cell : 9820131145 
Branches : DelhilPune|Hyderabad/HaldwanilAjmer|Bangalore|ChennailK olkata| VaranasiDarbhanga[Indore 


